A llendale

CHARTER TOWNSHIP

“‘Where community is more than just a concept!”

Agenda for the
Allendale Charter Township Board Meeting

Monday, March 25, 2024, 6:00pm
Members Present:
Members Absent:
Guests Present:

Meeting called to order
= Invocation given by Ken Smit
= Pledge of Allegiance
=  Approve Agenda
= Consent Agenda
o Approval of the March 11, 2024, Regular Board Meeting Minutes
o Bills
o Interim Bills
= Forinformation
o March 4, 2024 Planning Commission Meeting Minutes
o February Sheriff's Department Monthly Report
o 2023 Year End Fire Department Report
=  Public Hearings
= Public Comments
= Guest Speakers
o Ottawa County Treasurer Cheryl Clark
o Fire Chief Mike Keefe
= Action Items
o Resolution 2024- 06: Update to Library Fee Schedule
=  Discussion Items
o Policy for Filling a Vacancy on the Board of Trustees
= Public Comments
=  Board Comments
=  Future Agenda Items
=  Adjournment

Our Wi-Fi connection may be used to access the Board Information Packet:

. Account: ACT_Guest
. Password: ACTguest
. File location: www.allendale-twp.org = Agendas and Minutes > Agendas: Township Board
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PROPOSED
PROCEEDINGS OF THE ALLENDALE
TOWNSHIP BOARD OF TRUSTEES

MARCH SESSION 1°t DAY

The Allendale Township Board of Trustees met at the Allendale Township
Auditorium, located at 6676 Lake Michigan Drive, on Monday, March 11, 2024, at
6:00 p.m. and was called to order at 6:01 p.m. by Mr. Elenbaas.

Present at Roll Call: Mr. Zeinstra; Ms. Hansen; Ms. Schuitema; Mr. Vander
Wall; and Mr. Elenbaas. (5)

Absent at Roll Call: Mr. Smit; and Ms. Kraker (2)

Staff and Guests Present: Bob Sullivan, Legal Counsel; Sylvia Rhodea, Ottawa
County Commissioner; David Wier, Kent County; and Prince Essuman,
Ottawa County.

Ms. Schuitema pronounced the invocation.

Mr. Elenbaas led in the Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag of the United States of
America.

BOT 24-036 Mr. Zeinstra moved to approve the agenda of today as presented. The
motion passed.

BOT 24-037 Mr. Vander Wall moved to approve the following Consent Resolutions:

1. To approve the Minutes of the February 26, 2024, Board of Trustees meeting
as presented.

2. To approve the general claims in the amount of $268,243.90 and interim
payments of $178,971.40, as presented by the summary report for March 11,
2024.

The motion passed.

ltems Received for Information

1. Planning Commission February 19, 2024, Meeting Minutes.
2. February Fire Department Report.

3. 2023 Year End Fire Department Report.
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BOT 24-038

BOT 24-039

BOT 24-040

BOT 24-041

Public Hearings- None

Public Comments- None

Mr. Elenbaas moved to close public comment. The motion passed.

Guest Speakers

Ottawa County Commissioner, Sylvia Rhodea, provided county updates which
included overviews on county bond rating, grant money for county trail that is
slated to come through Allendale and the concerns of some residents, ARPA

funds, and an update on the open County Administrator position.

Action Items

Mr. Zeinstra moved to approve and authorize the Clerk and/or Supervisor to sign
Resolution 2024-05: Streetlight Contract, Pearline Estates; a resolution authorizing
for change in the standard lighting contract with Consumers Energy Company; and
all necessary contracts and documents. The motion passed.

Discussion Iltems
1. Mr. Elenbaas provided an overview of the proposed policy for Filling

Vacancy on the Board of Trustees.
2. Mr. Elenbaas requested that the board start considering Town Center
Concepts.

Several board members had questions and comments.

Public Comments- None

Mr. Elenbaas moved to close public comment. The motion passed.

Board Comments

Ms. Hansen introduced proposed legislation from the MAMC Legislative
Committee and sought feedback from board members on it.

Ms. Schuitema moved to adjourn the meeting at 7:10 p.m. The motion passed.

Jody L. Hansen, Clerk Adam Elenbaas, Supervisor
Of the Township of Allendale Of the Township of Allendale
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INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR ALLENDALE CHARTER TOWNSHIP Page: 1/6

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 03/13/2024 - 03/26/2024

DB: ALLENDALE UNJOURNALIZED
OPEN
GL Number GL Desc Vendor Invoice Description Amount Check #
Fund 101 General Fund
Dept 000.000 REVENUE
101-000.000-284.256 5500 LMD PUD-RJM PROPERTIES GR FLEIS & VANDENBRINK ENG' SITE PLAN REVIEW - 5500 LAKE MICHIGAN 505.25
Total For Dept 000.000 REVENUE 505.25
Dept 215.000 CLERK
101-215.000-721.000-SEMINA PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT CARDMEMBER SERVICE CREDIT CARD CHARGES - FEBRUARY 50.00
Total For Dept 215.000 CLERK 50.00
Dept 248.000 ADMINISTRATION
101-248.000~-721.000~DUESXX PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT ALLENDALE ROTARY CLUB MEMBERSHIP DUES (3) 500.00
101~-248.000~732.000 SUPPLIES AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES OFFICE SUPPLIES 133.36
101-248.000-732.000 SUPPLIES CARDMEMBER SERVICE CREDIT CARD CHARGES - FEBRUARY 15.89
101-248.000-732.000 SUPPLIES CARDMEMBER SERVICE CREDIT CARD CHARGES - FEBRUARY 133.49
101-248.000-802.000 Contracted Services APPLIED INNOVATION OFFICE COPY MACHINES @ MARCH-JUNE 1,638.94
101-248.000-802.000 Contracted Services CARDMEMBER SERVICE CREDIT CARD CHARGES - FEBRUARY 385.00
101-248.000-802.000 Contracted Services PITNEY BOWES INC 2024 EQUIPMENT SERVICE AGREEMENT 764.04
101-248.000~-802.000 Contracted Services WEST MICHIGAN DOCUMENT S SECURE SHREDDING SERVICE @ 03/13/24 45.00
101-248.000-855.000 Miscellaneous CARDMEMBER SERVICE CREDIT CARD CHARGES - FEBRUARY 150.06
Total For Dept 248.000 ADMINISTRATION 3,765.78
Dept 257.000 ASSESSOR
101-257.000-732.000 SUPPLIES CARDMEMBER SERVICE CREDIT CARD CHARGES - FEBRUARY 222.00
101-257.000~732.000 SUPPLIES CARDMEMBER SERVICE CREDIT CARD CHARGES - FEBRUARY 68.26
Total For Dept 257.000 ASSESSOR 290.26
Dept 262.000 ELECTIONS
101-262.000-732.000 SUPPLIES CARDMEMBER SERVICE CREDIT CARD CHARGES - FEBRUARY 10.60
101-262.000-732.000 SUPPLIES CARDMEMBER SERVICE CREDIT CARD CHARGES - FEBRUARY 183.52
101-262.000-732.000 SUPPLIES CARDMEMBER SERVICE CREDIT CARD CHARGES - FEBRUARY 22.54
101-262.000-732.000 SUPPLIES CARDMEMBER SERVICE CREDIT CARD CHARGES - FEBRUARY 36.00
101-262.000~-732.000 SUPPLIES GOVERNMENT FORMS & SUPPL VOTING PRIVACY SCREENS 620.00
101-262.000-802.000 Contracted Services CARDMEMBER SERVICE CREDIT CARD CHARGES - FEBRUARY 454.21
101-262.000-802.000 Contracted Services LIFE STREAM CHURCH POLLING LOCATION FEE 500.00
101-262.000-900.000 PRINTING, PUBLISHING, & POSTAGE CARDMEMBER SERVICE CREDIT CARD CHARGES - FEBRUARY 48.78
101-262.000~900.000 PRINTING, PUBLISHING, & POSTAGE CARDMEMBER SERVICE CREDIT CARD CHARGES - FEBRUARY 101.74
101-262.000-900.000 PRINTING, PUBLISHING, & POSTAGE PACK ROOM LLC ELECTION SIGNS 170.00
101-262.000-900.000 PRINTING, PUBLISHING, & POSTAGE SPECTRUM PRINTERS INC TEST DECKS - FEBRUARY ELECTION 493.11
101-262.000-955.000 Miscellaneous CARDMEMBER SERVICE CREDIT CARD CHARGES - FEBRUARY 83.26
101-262.000-955.000 Miscellaneous CARDMEMBER SERVICE CREDIT CARD CHARGES - FEBRUARY 15.04
101-262.000-955.000 Miscellaneous CARDMEMBER SERVICE CREDIT CARD CHARGES - FEBRUARY 229.04
101-262.000-955.000 Miscellaneous CARDMEMBER SERVICE CREDIT CARD CHARGES - FEBRUARY 31.00
101-262.000~955.000 Miscellaneous CARDMEMBER SERVICE CREDIT CARD CHARGES - FEBRUARY 41.95
101-262.000-955.000 Miscellaneous CARDMEMBER SERVICE CREDIT CARD CHARGES - FEBRUARY 664.47
Total For Dept 262.000 ELECTIONS 3,715.26
Dept 265.000 BUILDING & GROUNDS
101-265.000-802.000 Contracted Services CINTAS CORPORATION #301 UNIFORMS / CONTRACT - FEBRUARY 285.07
101-265.000-926.000~-HEATFU UTILITIES DTE ENERGY HEATING FUEL USAGE - MARCH 1,051.30
101-265.000-930.000 Maintenance AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES COMMERCIAL BACKPACK VACUUM 576.00
101-265.000-930.000 Maintenance AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES MICRO FILTER BAGS 19.13
101-265.000~-2830.000 Maintenance CARDMEMBER SERVICE CREDIT CARD CHARGES - FEBRUARY 22.84
101-265.000~930.000 Maintenance NAPA - GENUINE PARTS COM TIRE BEAD SEALER 19.30
Total For Dept 265.000 BUILDING & GROUNDS 1,973.64




03/1%9/2024 01:51 PM
User: DENISE
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EXP CHECK RUN DATES 03/13/2024 - 03/26/2024

DB: ALLENDALE UNJOURNALIZED
OPEN
GL Number GL Desc Vendor Invoice Description Amount
Fund 101 General Fund
Dept 266.000 ATTORNEY
101-266.000-802.000 Contracted Services SCHOLTEN FANT ATTORNEY SERVICES -~ FEBRUARY 880.00
101-266.000~802.010 Contracted Services P.C. SCHOLTEN FANT ATTORNEY SERVICES - FEBRUARY 1,260.00
101-266.000-802.025 CONTRACTED SERVICES-TAX TRIBUNA SCHOLTEN FANT ALDEN GV OWNER / WEST 48 2023 TAX APP 201.25
Total For Dept 266.000 ATTORNEY 2,341.25
Dept 270.000 HUMAN RESOURCES
101~270.000-802.000-ITMONT Contracted Services ADOBE INC ANNUAL ADOBE LICENSE — SHEPARD 102.55
101-270.000-802.000-RECRUI Contracted Services CARDMEMBER SERVICE CREDIT CARD CHARGES =~ FEBRUARY 455.33
Total For Dept 270.000 HUMAN RESOURCES 557.88
Dept 336.000 FIRE DEPT
101-336.000-721.000 PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT JONES & BARTLETT LEARNIN NVPM: FIRE OFFICER 4E PREMIER ACCES 268.09
101-336.000~721.000-SEMINA PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT CARDMEMBER SERVICE CREDIT CARD CHARGES - FEBRUARY 164.00
101-336.000-721.000~SEMINA PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT CARDMEMBER SERVICE CREDIT CARD CHARGES - FEBRUARY 420.75
101-336.000~721.000-SEMINA PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT CARDMEMBER SERVICE CREDIT CARD CHARGES - FEBRUARY 344.66
101-336.000~-732.000 SUPPLIES AGILE SAFETY LLC BW CLIP DETECTORS 407.19
101-336.000~-732.000 SUPPLIES AVENTRIC TECHNOLOGIES LL SUPPLIES 975.00
101-336.000-802.000 Contracted Services CINTAS CORPORATION #301 UNIFORMS / CONTRACT - FEBRUARY 88.02
101-336.000-802.000 Contracted Services COREWELL HEALTH WEST OCC MEDICAL TESTINGS - POC FIREFIGHTER 550.00
101-336.000-802.000-ITMONT Contracted Services CARDMEMBER SERVICE CREDIT CARD CHARGES - FEBRUARY 11.99
101-336.000~-926.000-HEATFU UTILITIES DTE ENERGY HEATING FUEL USAGE - MARCH 807.61
101-336.000~930.000 Maintenance GRAINGER BATTERIES 76.30
101-336.000-930.000 Maintenance MACQUEEN EMERGENCY MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES 885.00
101-336.000-930.000 Maintenance MUSKEGON FIRE EQUIPMENT SCBA TANK HYDROTESTS - MAINTENANCE 566.00
101~-336.000-935.000 Truck Maintenance CARDMEMBER SERVICE CREDIT CARD CHARGES - FEBRUARY 23.95
101-336.000-935.000 Truck Maintenance WEST SHORE FIRE INC TRUCK MAINTENANCE 156.32
Total For Dept 336.000 FIRE DEPT 5,744.88
Dept 448.000 STREET LIGHTS
101-448.000~-920.000 Electricity BILL PAYMENT CENTER ELECTRIC USAGE - MARCH 24.00
Total For Dept 448.000 STREET LIGHTS 24.00
Dept 449.000 HIGHWAY-M45
101-449.000-926.000-ELECTR UTILITIES BILL PAYMENT CENTER ELECTRIC USAGE - MARCH 46.94
101-449.000-955.000 Miscellaneous AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES SAFETY BOOTS - BUSSA 147.00
Total For Dept 4492.000 HIGHWAY-M45 193.94
Dept 672.000 LIFELONG LEARNERS
101-672.000~732.000 SUPPLIES CARDMEMBER SERVICE CREDIT CARD CHARGES - FEBRUARY 25.46
101-672.000~802.000-ITMONT Contracted Services ADOBE INC ANNUAL ADOBE LICENSE - SHEPARD 102.56
101-672.000~807.000 COMMUNITY PROGRAMS CARDMEMBER SERVICE CREDIT CARD CHARGES - FEBRUARY 85.22
Total For Dept 672.000 LIFELONG LEARNERS 213.24
Dept 701.000 PLANNING & ZONING
101-701.000-802.000 Contracted Services FLEIS & VANDENBRINK ENG' CONSULTATION SERVICES - FEBRUARY 7,889.25
Total For Dept 701.000 PLANNING & ZONING 7,889.25
Dept 790.000 LIBRARY
101~-780.000~-721.000~-SEMINA PROFESSIONAL DEVELCPMENT WOLBRINK EDUCATION LLC CPR / FIRST AID TRAINING 308.00
101-790.000~732.000-AVMATE SUPPLIES AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES WII CONTROLLER REPLACEMENT 18.61
101-780.000-732.000-AVMATE SUPPLIES MIDWEST TAPE LLC DVD COLLECTION 68.16
101-780.000~-732.000-AVMATE SUPPLIES MIDWEST TAPE LLC DVD COLLECTION 159.57
101-720.000-732.000-BOQKSX SUPPLIES AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES ADULT BOOK REPLACEMENT 9.99
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EXP CHECK RUN DATES 03/13/2024 - 03/26/2024

DB: ALLENDALE UNJOURNALIZED
OPEN
GL Number GL Desc Vendor Invoice Description Amount Check #
Fund 101 General Fund
Dept 790.000 LIBRARY
101-780.000-732.000~-BO0OKSX SUPPLIES BAKER & TAYLOR BOOKS LLC ADULT COLLECTION 210.00
101-780.000-732.000-BOOKSX SUPPLIES BAKER & TAYLOR BOOKS LLC ADULT COLLECTION 166.03
101-720.000-732.000-BOOKSX SUPPLIES CENTER POINT LARGE PRINT LARGE PRINT COLLECTION 190.56
101-720.000-732.000~-BOCKSX SUPPLIES GALE/CENGAGE LEARNING IN LARGE PRINT MATERIALS 20.24
101-780.000-732.000-BOOKSX SUPPLIES GALE/CENGAGE LEARNING IN LARGE PRINT COLLECTION 31.99
101-790.000-732.000~CHILDB SUPPLIES BAKER & TAYLOR BOOKS LLC YOUTH COLLECTION 259.14
101-790.000-732.000~-CHILDB SUPPLIES BAKER & TAYLOR BOOKS LLC YOUTH COLLECTION 118.89
101-790.000-732.000-GENSUP SUPPLIES AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES BOOK LAMINATE ROLLS 68.58
101-790.000~802.000~COLLEC Contracted Services UNIQUE MANAGEMENT SERVIC PLACEMENTS 29.55
101-790.000-802.000-HOTSPO Contracted Services T-MCBILE WIRELESS WIFI HOTSPOTS - FEBRUARY 229.60
101-790.000-807.000-ADULTP COMMUNITY PROGRAMS ADRTIANNA TRICHE PAINT & POP CLASS @ 05/13/24 100.00
101-790.000-807.000~ADULTP COMMUNITY PROGRAMS AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES COFFEE & CRAFT SUPPLIES 55.25
101-790.000~-807.000~ADULTP COMMUNITY PROGRAMS AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES COFFEE & CRAFT SUPPLIES 70.85
101-780.000-807.000~ADULTP COMMUNITY PROGRAMS AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES COFFEE & CRAFTS SUPPLIES 56.02
101-780.000-807.000~-ADULTP COMMUNITY PROGRAMS AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES SEED LIBRARY SUPPLIES 16.45
101-780.000-807.000~ADULTP COMMUNITY PROGRAMS CARDMEMBER SERVICE CREDIT CARD CHARGES - FEBRUARY 10.49
101-780.000-807.000~-SUMMER COMMUNITY PROGRAMS AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES SRP SUPPLIES 4.99
101-780.000~807.000-YOUTHP COMMUNITY PROGRAMS AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES YOUTH PROGRAM SUPPLIES 13.75
101-780.000-807.000-YOUTHP COMMUNITY PROGRAMS CARDMEMBER SERVICE CREDIT CARD CHARGES - FEBRUARY 38.67
101-780.000-807.000-YOUTHP COMMUNITY PROGRAMS CARDMEMBER SERVICE CREDIT CARD CHARGES - FEBRUARY (14.22)
101-750.000-807.000~-YOUTHP COMMUNITY PROGRAMS CARDMEMBER SERVICE CREDIT CARD CHARGES - FEBRUARY 10.99
101-790.000-860.000 MILEAGE ABBY BLACK MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT 52.26
101-790.000-860.000 MILEAGE ASHLEY JOHNSON MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT 74.24
101-790.000-926.000~-HEATFU UTILITIES DTE ENERGY HEATING FUEL USAGE - MARCH 278.10
101-790.000-930.000 Maintenance AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES COMMERCIAL BACKPACK VACUUM 576.00
Total For Dept 790.000 LIBRARY 3,232.85
Total For Fund 101 General Fund 30,497.48
Fund 494 Dda Development Fund
Dept 248.000 ADMINISTRATION
494-248.000-971.060 Property Purchased CARDMEMBER SERVICE CREDIT CARD CHARGES - FEBRUARY 400.00
494-248.000-971.060 Property Purchased SCHOLTEN FANT ATTORNEY SERVICES - FEBRUARY 1,582.50
Total For Dept 248.000 ADMINISTRATION 1,982.50
Dept 446.000 ROADS
494-446.000-802.000 Contracted Services FLEIS & VANDENBRINK ENG' CONSULTATION SERVICES - FEBRUARY 18,714.57
Total For Dept 446.000 ROADS 18,714.57
Total For Fund 494 Dda Development Fund 20,697.07
Fund 592 Water & Sewer
Dept 000.000 REVENUE
592-000.000-266.000 WAGE GARNISHMENT PAYABLE ILLINOIS STATE DISBURSEM CHILD SUPPORT DISBURSEMENT 230.77
592~000.000-284.210 EMERALD SPRINGS-PUD-SIGNATURE L FLEIS & VANDENBRINK ENG’ SITE PLAN REVIEW - EMERALD 3PRINGS 151.00
Total For Dept 000.000 REVENUE 381.77
Dept 248.000 ADMINISTRATION
592~248.000-732.000-SAFETY SUPPLIES WOLBRINK EDUCATION LLC CPR / FIRST AID TRAINING 77.00
592-248.000-808.030 COUNTY CONN. REGIS. OTTAWA CTY REGISTER OF D RECORDING FEE - W/S CONNECTION @ 64TH 30.00
592-248.000-900.000 PRINTING, PUBLISHING, KCI (KENT COMMUNICATIONS CCR WATER QUALITY REPORTS 2023 287.82
Total For Dept 248.000 ADMINISTRATION 394.82
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EXP CHECK RUN DATES 03/13/2024 - 03/26/2024

DB: ALLENDALE UNJOURNALIZED
OPEN

GL Number GL Desc Vendor Invoice Description Amount Check #
Fund 592 Water & Sewer
Dept 536.000 WATER
592-536.000-721.000~-DUESXX PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT AMERICAN WATER WORKS ASS ANNUAL MEMBERSHIP DUES - DOORNBOS 412.00
592-536.000-721.000-SEMINA PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT MICHIGAN SECTION AWWA SPRING REGIONAL WATER SEMINAR - DOORN 155.00
592-536.000~732.000~-GENSUP SUPPLIES AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES SUPPLIES 27.22
592-536.000-732.000~GENSUP SUPPLIES AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES FIELD CHARGER FOR MOBILE PHONES 15.55
592-536.000-732.000~-GENSUP SUPPLIES MINER SUPPLY COMPANY INC JANITORIAL SUPPLIES 119.67
592-536.000-732.000~-GENSUP SUPPLIES NAPA -~ GENUINE PARTS COM CAR WASH SUPPLIES 13.24
592-536.000-732.000-0OFFICE SUPPLIES AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES COMPUTER MOUSE 12.99
592-536.000~733.000 WATER COST OTTAWA COUNTY PUBLIC UTI WATER USE / SYSTEM MAINTENANCE - FEBR 79,261.64
592-536.000-802.000 Contracted Services CARDMEMBER SERVICE CREDIT CARD CHARGES - FEBRUARY 49.50
582-536.000~802.000-MULTIP Contracted Services APPLIED INNOVATION PRINTER/COPIER CONTRACT 78.00
582-536.000-802.000-MULTIP Contracted Services CARDMEMBER SERVICE CREDIT CARD CHARGES - FEBRUARY 438.79
582-536.000-802.000-MULTIP Contracted Services CINTAS CORPORATION #301 UNIFORMS / CONTRACT - FEBRUARY 354.93
592~536.000-802.000-MULTIP Contracted Services SECURALARM LLC EMERGENCY BADGES 72.76
592-536.000~802.000-MULTIP Contracted Services SECURALARM LLC MONITORING & VIDEO CLOUD SERVICES 67.50
592-536.000~802.000-MULTIP Contracted Services SECURALARM LLC TESTING & MONITORING @ APR - JUN 168.50
592-536.000-926.000-ELECTR UTILITIES BILL PAYMENT CENTER ELECTRIC USAGE - MARCH 161.91
592-536.000-926.000~HEATFU UTILITIES DTE ENERGY HEATING FUEL USAGE - MARCE 709.55
592-536.000~926.000-HEATME UTILITIES DTE ENERGY HEATING FUEL USAGE - MARCH 706.46
592-536.000-930.000 MAINTENANCE CARDMEMBER SERVICE CREDIT CARD CHARGES - FEBRUARY 16.98
592-536.000-830.000~GENMAI MAINTENANCE CARDMEMBER SERVICE CREDIT CARD CHARGES - FEBRUARY 50.12
592-536.000~871.000 CAPITAL OUTLAY CARDMEMBER SERVICE CREDIT CARD CHARGES - FEBRUARY 343.97
592-536.000-971.000 CAPITAL QOUTLAY TRUCK & VAN SPECIALTIES QUTFITTING TRUCK - 24 CHEVY 1500 1,687.40
592-536.000-971.000 CAPITAL OUTLAY TRUCK & VAN SPECIALTIES OUTFITTING TRUCK - 24 CHEVY 1500 549.78

Total For Dept 536.000 WATER 85,474.46
Dept 537.000 SEWER
592-537.000-732.000~GENSUP SUPPLIES AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES SUPPLIES 27.22
592-537.000-732.000~GENSUP SUPPLIES AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES FIELD CHARGER FOR MOBILE PHONES 15.55
592-537.000-732.000-GENSUP SUPPLIES MINER SUPPLY COMPANY INC JANITORIAL SUPPLIES 119.66
592-537.000~732.000~-GENSUP SUPPLIES NAPA - GENUINE PARTS COM CAR WASH SUPPLIES 13.24
592-537.000-732.000~-LABSUP SUPPLIES HACH COMPANY TNT KITS 615.28
582-537.000-732.000-LABSUP SUPPLIES HACH COMPANY WRRF SUPPLIES FOR LAB 64.77
592-537.000-732.000~LABSUP SUPPLIES NORTH CENTRAL LABORATORI CONSUMABLES 148.65
592~537.000~732.000-LABSUP SUPPLIES NORTH CENTRAL LABORATORI LAB SUPPLIES 1,088.53
592-537.000~802.000 Contracted Services CARDMEMBER SERVICE CREDIT CARD CHARGES - FEBRUARY 49.50
592-537.000-802.000~-MULTIP Contracted Services APPLIED INNOVATION PRINTER/COPIER CONTRACT 78.00
592-537.000-802.000~MULTIP Contracted Services CARDMEMBER SERVICE CREDIT CARD CHARGES -~ FEBRUARY 438.78
592-537.000-802.000-MULTIP Contracted Services CINTAS CORPORATION #301 UNIFORMS / CONTRACT - FEBRUARY 354.92
592-537.000-802.000-MULTIP Contracted Services SECURALARM LLC EMERGENCY BADGES 72.77
582-537.000-802.000~-MULTIP Contracted Services SECURALARM LLC MONITORING & VIDEC CLOUD SERVICES 67.50
592-537.000~802.000-MULTIP Contracted Services SECURALARM LLC TESTING & MONITORING @ APR - JUN 169.50
592-~537.000-803.000 Professional Services FLEIS & VANDENBRINK ENG' CONSULTATION SERVICES - FEBRUARY 2,664.00
582-537.000-826.000~HEATFU UTILITIES DTE ENERGY HEATING FUEL USAGE - MARCH 1,337.18
592-537.000~%226.000-TRASHEX UTILITIES ARROWASTE INC TRASH SERVICE @ WWTP 253.00
592-537.000~830.000-COLLEC MAINTENANCE KENNEDY INDUSTRIES INC NEW PUMP & UFD @ TIMBERLINE 14,550.00
592-537.000~830.000~COLLEC MAINTENANCE WINDEMULLER ELECTRIC INC TIMBER UFC STARTUP; COMM ISSUES REPAI 1,000.00